£000 £000 £000

Gain on scheme assets (3,903) 1,578 691
Experience gain/(loss) on scheme liabilities 710 (230) 13
Loss on change in assumptions (financial and demographic) 3,500 (1,135) (732)

1111 1111 1111

Total actuarial gain recognised in Statement of
Comprehensive Income 307 213 (28)

3333 3333 3333

27. Transition to IFRS

The Group has applied IFRS 1 “First time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards” to
provide a starting point for reporting under IFRS.

On adoption of IFRS the Group has recognised the pension surpluses after review of IAS 19 ‘Employee
benefits’ and IFRIC 14 ‘The Limit on the Defined Benefit Asset, Minimum Funding Requirements and
their interaction’. The transition adjustments below relate solely to the recognition of the retirement
benefit assets and the related deferred tax balances and movements.

There are no transition differences in the financial period ended 31 December 2007.

The adoption of IFRS has resulted in the following transition adjustments to the Group’s accounting
policies from its former basis of accounting (“UK GAAP”):

31 December 2008
UK GAAP Adjustments IFRS

Balance Sheet
Share Capital – – –
Retained earnings – – –
Invested capital 14,294 818 15,112

1111 1111 1111

Total equity 14,294 818 15,112
3333 3333 3333

Statement of Comprehensive Income
Profit for the period 11,592 – 11,592

Gain on initial recognition of pension surplus 238 – 238
Actuarial gain recognised in the pension schemes 307 – 307
Deferred tax on pension movement 166 (319) (153)
Adjustment for unrecognised pension surplus (1,137) 1,137 –

1111 1111 1111

(426) 818 392
1111 1111 1111

Total Comprehensive Income 11,166 818 11,984
3333 3333 3333

60

31 December 2009
UK GAAP Adjustments IFRS

Balance Sheet
Share Capital 450 – 450
Retained earnings 11,350 1,432 12,782

1111 1111 1111

Total equity 11,800 1,432 13,232
3333 3333 3333

Statement of Comprehensive Income
Profit for the period 4,206 (178) 4,028

Actuarial gain recognised in the pension schemes 213 – 213
Deferred tax on pension movement 1 (61) (60)
Adjustment for unrecognised pension surplus (853) 853 –

1111 1111 1111

(639) 792 153
1111 1111 1111

Total Comprehensive Income 3,567 614 4,181
3333 3333 3333

30 September 2010
UK GAAP Adjustments IFRS

Balance Sheet
Share Capital 450 – 450
Retained earnings 5,855 1,847 7,702

1111 1111 1111

Total equity 6,305 1,847 8,152
3333 3333 3333

Statement of Comprehensive Income
Profit for the period 3,108 (168) 2,940

Actuarial gain recognised in the pension schemes (28) – (28)
Deferred tax on pension movement – 8 8
Adjustment for unrecognised pension surplus (575) 575 –

1111 1111 1111

(603) 583 (20)
1111 1111 1111

Total Comprehensive Income 2,505 415 2,920
3333 3333 3333

61

Section B: Accountants Report on
Amco Group Limited and its Subsidiaries

The Directors
Renew Holdings plc
Yew Trees
Main Street North
Aberford
West Yorkshire
LS25 3AA

1 February 2011

Dear Sirs

Amco Group Holdings Limited

We report on the financial information set out in Part VI, Section A. This financial information has been prepared
for inclusion in the AIM Admission Document dated 2 February 2011 of Renew Holdings plc on the basis of
the accounting policies set out in note 2. This report is required by Paragraph (a) of Schedule Two of the AIM
Rules for Companies and is given for the purpose of complying with that paragraph and for no other purpose.

[…]

that the information contained in this report is, to the best of our knowledge, in accordance with the facts and
contains no omission likely to affect its import. This declaration is included in the AIM Admission Document in
compliance with Schedule Two of the AIM Rules for Companies

Yours faithfully

KPMG Audit Plc

63

PART VII

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON
ENLARGED GROUP

Pro forma statement of net assets

The following unaudited pro forma statement of net assets for the Enlarged Group has been prepared on the
basis of the notes set out below to illustrate the effect of the Acquisition on the net assets of Renew Holdings
plc as if it had been completed on 30 September 2010.

The pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its
nature, the pro forma statement addresses a hypothetical situation and does not, therefore, represent the
Enlarged Group’s actual financial position or results following the Acquisition.

Pro forma consolidated balance sheet

Renew Amco Payment
consolidated consolidated of cash

net assets net assets Pre- consideration
30 September 30 September acquisition and transaction Consolidation

2010 2010 transactions costs adjustments Pro forma
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Non-current assets
Intangible assets – goodwill 9,558 – – – 18,142 27,700
Intangible assets – other 154 – – – – 154
Property, plant and equipment 4,690 1,288 611 (1,580) – 5,009
Retirement benefit assets 1,060 2,565 187 – – 3,812
Deferred tax assets 3,283 212 – – – 3,495

1111 1111 1111 1111 1111 1111

18,745 4,065 798 (1,580) 18,142 40,170
1111 1111 1111 1111 1111 1111

Current assets
Inventories 8,570 34 – – – 8,604
Trade and other receivables 69,997 17,279 – – – 87,276
Related party receivables – 8,390 (8,390) – – –
Current tax assets 169 – – – – 169
Cash and cash equivalents 16,376 1 3,639 (11,575) – 8,434

1111 1111 1111 1111 1111 1111

95,112 25,704 (4,751) (11,575) – 104,490
1111 1111 1111 1111 1111 1111

Total assets 113,857 29,769 (3,953) (13,155) 18,142 144,660
1111 1111 1111 1111 1111 1111

Non-current liabilities
Obligations under finance leases – – – – – –
Retirement benefit obligations – – – – – –
Deferred tax liabilities (424) (718) – – – ( 1,142)
Provisions (520) – – – – (520)

1111 1111 1111 1111 1111 1111

(944) (718) – – – (1,662)
1111 1111 1111 1111 1111 1111

Current liabilities
Borrowings (131) (1,149) – (14,700) – (15,980)
Trade and other payables (98,175) (15,110) 576 – – (112,709)
Loans from related parties – (3,805) 3,805 – – –
Obligations under finance leases (6) (50) – – – (56)
Current tax liabilities (607) (785) 183 – – (1,209)
Provisions (832) – – – – (832)

1111 1111 1111 1111 1111 1111

(99,751) (20,899) 4,564 (14,700) – (130,786)
1111 1111 1111 1111 1111 1111

Total liabilities (100,695) (21,617) 4,564 (14,700) – (132,448)
1111 1111 1111 1111 1111 1111

Net assets 13,162 8,152 611 (27,855) 18,142 12,212
3333 3333 3333 3333 3333 3333

64

Notes

(1) The consolidated net assets of Renew Holdings plc as at 30 September 2010 have been extracted
without material adjustment from its audited report and accounts for the year ended 30 September 2010.

(2) The consolidated net assets of Amco have been extracted from the financial information of Amco set out
in Part VI of this document.

(3) The other adjustments are as follows:

Pre-acquisition transactions

As noted below part of the consideration payable for the Acquisition will be funded by pre-acquisition
transactions in respect of the repayment of amounts owed to Amco by related parties to the Amco Group and